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SALES TAX SNAPSHOT

Montgomery
 

Apr-24

  2024 All Rights Reserved Data Source: Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts

Sales Tax Net Payments Sales Tax Net Payments Trend

Sales Tax Net Payments Change - YoY

YoY %

FY Mo. FY2023 FY2024 Change

Oct $ 364,693 $ 440,686 20.8% 

Nov $ 534,537 $ 593,535 11.0% 

Dec $ 349,954 $ 371,287 6.1% 

Jan $ 333,333 $ 408,207 22.5% 

Feb $ 504,516 $ 582,824 15.5% 

Mar $ 313,269 $ 363,747 16.1% 

Apr $ 291,741 $ 441,669 51.4% 

May $ 514,234 

Jun $ 319,648 

Jul $ 363,681 

Aug $ 510,407 

Sep $ 379,179 

FYTD $ 2,692,043 $ 3,201,955 18.9% 

FY Total $ 4,779,193 

Top 10 Taxpayers

FYTD

Rank Company Collections % Total 

1 MCCOY CORPORATION

2 KROGER TEXAS L.P.

3 THE OTHER SIDE INC.

4 RISE COLLECTIVE LLC

5 GOOGLE LLC

6 ENTERGY TEXAS INC.

7 AZZIP ENTERPRISES INC.

8 BROOKSHIRE BROTHERS INC.

9 AMAZON.COM SERVICES INC (MARKETPLACE)

10 PATTERSON-UTI DRILLING COMPANY LLC

Top 10 Companies $ 1,078,924 33.0%

6356 Other Large Companies $ 2,140,992 65.5%

Small Companies/Other $ 16,001 0.5%

Single Local Tax Rate (SLT) $ 32,749 1.0%

Total $ 3,268,667 100.0%

Industry Segment Collections Trend - YoY % Chg

SEGMENT Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr

Retail Trade -12.9% -13.3% 20.6% 8.8% 9.7% 23.6%

Lodging, Food Svcs 29.3% 1.4% 16.4% 17.0% 3.6% 18.6%

Construction 160.9% 89.2% 188.2% -29.6% 81.1% 505.4%

Wholesale Trade 6.0% 6.9% -21.3% 69.6% -5.4% 11.7%

Manufacturing -8.2% 68.9% -3.5% 11.6% 14.8% 98.3%

All Others 48.2% 14.5% 6.6% 35.9% 19.0% 25.3%

Total Collections 11.7% 6.5% 22.9% 15.6% 16.5% 52.3%
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Monthly Tax 12 Mo. Moving Avg
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Sales Tax Collections by Industry Segment

Retail Trade

45%

Lodging, Food Svcs

13%

Construction

8%

Manufacturing

5%

Wholesale Trade

5%

17 Other Segments

23%
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Montgomery - Sales Tax Net Payment Trend
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Sales Tax Net Payment
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FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

Change: FY ’24/’23

FISCAL YEAR Month Year-to-Date

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 $ % $ YTD %

Oct $ 248,594 $ 227,918 $ 274,763 $ 364,693 $ 440,686 $ 75,994 20.8% $ 75,994 20.8% 

Nov $ 305,940 $ 416,557 $ 540,960 $ 534,537 $ 593,535 $ 58,998 11.0% $ 134,992 15.0% 

Dec $ 208,807 $ 229,774 $ 288,958 $ 349,954 $ 371,287 $ 21,333 6.1% $ 156,325 12.5% 

Jan $ 170,531 $ 246,167 $ 281,477 $ 333,333 $ 408,207 $ 74,874 22.5% $ 231,199 14.6% 

Feb $ 358,074 $ 450,079 $ 610,440 $ 504,516 $ 582,824 $ 78,308 15.5% $ 309,506 14.8% 

Mar $ 306,202 $ 318,775 $ 313,269 $ 363,747 $ 50,478 16.1% $ 359,984 15.0% 

Apr $ 2,725 $ 215,207 $ 278,593 $ 291,741 $ 441,669 $ 149,927 51.4% $ 509,912 18.9% 

May $ 315,100 $ 440,193 $ 484,877 $ 514,234 

Jun $ 219,616 $ 279,583 $ 371,795 $ 319,648 

Jul $ 231,929 $ 288,879 $ 339,254 $ 363,681 

Aug $ 375,019 $ 466,306 $ 506,664 $ 510,407 

Sep $ 225,114 $ 273,784 $ 351,555 $ 379,179 

YEAR $ 2,661,447 $ 3,840,647 $ 4,648,110 $ 4,779,193 $ 3,201,955 

YoY Change na 21.0% 2.8% na
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Montgomery - Sales Tax Net Payment Trend
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Monthly Sales Tax Net Payment
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Monthly Tax 12 Mo. Moving Avg

Change: FY ’24/’23

FISCAL YEAR Month Year-to-Date

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 $ % $ YTD %

Oct $ 248,594 $ 227,918 $ 274,763 $ 364,693 $ 440,686 $ 75,994 20.8% $ 75,994 20.8% 

Nov $ 305,940 $ 416,557 $ 540,960 $ 534,537 $ 593,535 $ 58,998 11.0% $ 134,992 15.0% 

Dec $ 208,807 $ 229,774 $ 288,958 $ 349,954 $ 371,287 $ 21,333 6.1% $ 156,325 12.5% 

Jan $ 170,531 $ 246,167 $ 281,477 $ 333,333 $ 408,207 $ 74,874 22.5% $ 231,199 14.6% 

Feb $ 358,074 $ 450,079 $ 610,440 $ 504,516 $ 582,824 $ 78,308 15.5% $ 309,506 14.8% 

Mar $ 306,202 $ 318,775 $ 313,269 $ 363,747 $ 50,478 16.1% $ 359,984 15.0% 

Apr $ 2,725 $ 215,207 $ 278,593 $ 291,741 $ 441,669 $ 149,927 51.4% $ 509,912 18.9% 

May $ 315,100 $ 440,193 $ 484,877 $ 514,234 

Jun $ 219,616 $ 279,583 $ 371,795 $ 319,648 

Jul $ 231,929 $ 288,879 $ 339,254 $ 363,681 

Aug $ 375,019 $ 466,306 $ 506,664 $ 510,407 

Sep $ 225,114 $ 273,784 $ 351,555 $ 379,179 

YEAR $ 2,661,447 $ 3,840,647 $ 4,648,110 $ 4,779,193 $ 3,201,955 

YoY Change na 21.0% 2.8% na
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HdL Companies

Montgomery

SALES TAX PAYMENT DETAIL

 

Apr-24

  2024 All Rights Reserved
Data Source:

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts

Fiscal Year: Oct-Sep

Current Prior Chg. $ Chg. $ 

COLLECTIONS Apr-24 Apr-23 Chg. % FYTD FYTD Chg. % 

Current Period 433,993 279,647 154,346 
55.2%

3,072,707 2,613,029 459,678 
17.6%

Prior Period 8,699 7,852 848 
10.8%

75,319 39,871 35,448 
88.9%

Future Period 2,267 3,285 (1,018)
-31.0%

37,415 14,482 22,933 
158.4%

Audit 2,229 3,388 (1,159)
-34.2%

49,233 46,764 2,469 
5.3%

Unidentified 293 159 134 
84.2%

1,243 1,481 (237)
-16.0%

Single Local Tax Rate 4,918 2,999 1,919 
64.0%

32,749 30,195 2,555 
8.5%

TOTAL 452,400 297,330 155,070 
52.2%

3,268,667 2,745,821 522,846 
19.0%

Service Fee (9,048)(5,947) (3,101)
52.2%

(65,373)(54,916) (10,457)
19.0%

Current Retained (8,867)(5,828) (3,039)
52.2%

(64,066)(53,818) (10,248)
19.0%

Prior Retained 7,184 6,186 998 
16.1%

62,728 54,957 7,771 
14.1%

NET PAYMENT 441,669 291,741 149,927 
51.4%

3,201,955 2,692,043 509,912 
18.9%



HdL Companies

Montgomery

TOP 30 COMPANIES RANK and CHANGE SUMMARY

Apr-24

  Copyright 2024

*   Ranked by Total of Last Fiscal Year + Current Fiscal YTD
**  Businesses whose detailed sales tax data is available

All Rights Reserved

Fiscal Year: Oct-Sep 

Prior Current Current

Fiscal YTD Fiscal YTD Fiscal YTD
Rank* Company

NAICS Sales Tax Sales Tax Change  Change  % Total

Key Collections Collections $ % Collections

1 MCCOY CORPORATION 9

2 KROGER TEXAS L.P. 9

3 THE OTHER SIDE INC. 22

4 RISE COLLECTIVE LLC 4

5 GOOGLE LLC 11

6 ENTERGY TEXAS INC. 3

7 AZZIP ENTERPRISES INC. 22

8 BROOKSHIRE BROTHERS INC. 9

9 AMAZON.COM SERVICES INC (MARKETPLACE) 9

10 PATTERSON-UTI DRILLING COMPANY LLC 2

TOP 10 LARGE** COMPANIES 1,078,924 33.0%905,219 173,704 19.2%

11 JIM'S HARDWARE INC. 9

12 MCKINNEY RESTAURANT 21141 LLC 22

13 SCHULTZ PET SUPPLY LLC 9

14 CHEWY INC. 9

15 O'REILLY AUTO ENTERPRISES LLC 9

16 HOME DEPOT U.S.A. INC. 9

17 STARBUCKS CORPORATION 22

18 BFI WASTE SERVICES OF TEXAS LP 18

19 K. HOVNANIAN OF HOUSTON II L.L.C. 4

20 NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS LLC 12

21 AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC 9

22 JEETHO BUSINESS INC. 9

23 SKIPPER BEVERAGE COMPANY LLC 9

24 FUBO TV MEDIA INC 12

25 JKG LEIGH LLC 23

26 PANDA EXPRESS INC. 22

27 CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL OF COLORADO LLC 22

28 THE ECLECTIC TRADING COMPANY 22

29 WHALECO INC 9

30 AUTOZONE PARTS INC. 9

TOP 30 LARGE COMPANIES 1,602,521 49.0%1,342,681 259,840 19.4%

TOP 100 LARGE COMPANIES 2,274,788 69.6%1,833,412 441,376 24.1%

6,265  OTHER LARGE COMPANIES 945,128 28.9%862,673 82,455 9.6%

SMALL COMPANIES & OTHER 16,001 0.5%19,541 (3,540) -18.1%

SINGLE LOCAL TAX RATE COLLECTIONS (SLT) 32,749 1.0%30,195 2,555 8.5%

TOTAL COLLECTIONS 3,268,667 100.0%2,745,821 522,846 19.0%

STATE COMPTROLLER FEES 66,712 2.0%53,778 12,934 24.1%

NET PAYMENTS 3,201,955 98.0%2,692,043 509,912 18.9%
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HdL Companies

Montgomery

INDUSTRY SEGMENT SALES TAX TREND

 

  2024 All Rights ReservedData Source:
Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts

Retail Trade

Lodging, Food Svcs

Construction

Wholesale Trade

Manufacturing

2022
Q1

2022
Q2

2022
Q3

2022
Q4

2023
Q1

2023
Q2

2023
Q3

2023
Q4

2024
Q1

573,626 

147,903 

134,245 

49,134 

49,444 

550,377 

148,876 

75,013 

47,009 

64,367 

589,816 

146,606 

90,506 

56,283 

58,209 

646,997 

155,490 

71,077 

53,592 

56,931 

533,344 

151,234 

75,311 

61,064 

60,763 

522,982 

162,950 

57,076 

62,728 

57,818 

565,869 

162,731 

83,316 

94,340 

55,049 

585,273 

171,969 

136,365 

61,340 

71,258 

597,564 

169,983 

129,092 

68,268 

65,438 
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HdL Companies

Montgomery

INDUSTRY SEGMENT RANK & CHANGE

Apr-24

  2024 All Rights Reserved
Data Source: Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts

Analysis:  HdL Companies

Fiscal Year: Oct-Sep

 

Prior Current Change% Total
Fiscal YTD Fiscal YTD 

INDUSTRY SEGMENT* Current YTD
Sales Tax Sales Tax

Collections $ %
Collections Collections

Retail Trade 41.4% 1,332,548 1,301,432 31,116 2.4%

Lodging, Food Svcs 12.4% 400,470 356,051 44,419 12.5%

Construction 11.1% 356,524 161,432 195,092 120.9%

Wholesale Trade 4.6% 148,494 131,566 16,929 12.9%

Manufacturing 5.5% 175,964 137,501 38,463 28.0%

Top 5 75.0% 2,414,001 2,087,982 326,019 15.6%

Information excl. Telecom 4.6% 149,116 124,397 24,718 19.9%

Telecom 2.8% 90,362 91,274 (911) -1.0%

Admin, Support, Waste Mgmt 2.7% 87,111 78,466 8,644 11.0%

Utilities 2.2% 70,047 92,021 (21,975) -23.9%

Prof, Scientific, Tech Svcs 2.4% 77,190 59,682 17,508 29.3%

Other Services 2.1% 66,571 60,840 5,730 9.4%

Mining, Oil/Gas Extr 3.6% 116,362 6,381 109,981 1723.6%

Real Estate, Rental, Leasing 1.2% 38,821 43,638 (4,818) -11.0%

Unidentified 1.3% 42,886 1,823 41,063 2252.7%

Financial, Insurance 1.0% 31,044 13,935 17,110 122.8%

Ag, Forestry, Fishing, Hunting 0.3% 9,694 11,041 (1,347) -12.2%

Recreation, Arts, Entmt 0.3% 9,947 9,204 743 8.1%

Transportation, Warehousing 0.2% 7,224 7,873 (649) -8.2%

Public Admin 0.1% 3,078 3,185 (107) -3.4%

Health Care, Social Assistance 0.1% 2,955 2,335 620 26.5%

Education Services 0.1% 3,055 1,790 1,265 70.7%

Company, Enterprise Mgmt 0.0% 452 216 236 109.2%

All Other 25.0% 805,915 608,104 197,812 32.5%

TOTAL COLLECTIONS 100.0% 3,219,916 2,696,085 523,831 19.4%

% Change from same month Prior Year

INDUSTRY SEGMENT Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr

TOTAL COLLECTIONS

Retail Trade -12.9% -13.3% 20.6% 8.8% 9.7% 23.6%

Lodging, Food Svcs 29.3% 1.4% 16.4% 17.0% 3.6% 18.6%

Construction 160.9% 89.2% 188.2% -29.6% 81.1% 505.4%

Wholesale Trade 6.0% 6.9% -21.3% 69.6% -5.4% 11.7%

Manufacturing -8.2% 68.9% -3.5% 11.6% 14.8% 98.3%

All Others 48.2% 14.5% 6.6% 35.9% 19.0% 25.3%

11.7% 6.5% 22.9% 15.6% 16.5% 52.3%

* Ranked by Current + Prior YTD Collections
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HdL Companies

Montgomery

INDUSTRY SEGMENT SALES TAX RANK & DISTRIBUTION

(Prior Fiscal Year + Current Fiscal Year-to-Date)

Apr-24

  2024 All Rights Reserved
Data Source:

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts

Fiscal Year: Oct-Sep

 

Key

9Retail Trade 3.6 

22Lodging, Food Svcs 1.0 

4Construction 0.6 

8Wholesale Trade 0.4 

5Manufacturing 0.4 

11Information excl. Telecom 0.3 

12Telecom 0.2 

18Admin, Support, Waste Mgmt 0.2 

3Utilities 0.2 

16Prof, Scientific, Tech Svcs 0.2 

23Other Services 0.2 

2Mining, Oil/Gas Extr 0.1 

15Real Estate, Rental, Leasing 0.1 

25Unidentified 0.1 

14Financial, Insurance 0.1 

1Ag, Forestry, Fishing, Hunting 0.0 

21Recreation, Arts, Entmt 0.0 

10Transportation, Warehousing 0.0 

24Public Admin 0.0 

20Health Care, Social Assistance 0.0 

19Education Services 0.0 

17Company, Enterprise Mgmt 0.0 

Millions

45% - Retail Trade

13% - Lodging, Food Svcs

8% - Construction
Manufacturing - 5%

Wholesale Trade - 5%

17 Other Segments - 23%
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SALES TAX TREND

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Apr-24

Data: Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts Copyright   2024 All Rights Reserved All Rights Reserved

SALES TAX CURRENT PERIOD COLLECTIONS

Calendar Yr-to-Date

Yr/Yr Change

SALES TAX CURRENT PERIOD COLLECTIONS

Current Month

Yr/Yr Change

-0.0%Conroe

-5.5%Cut And Shoot

11.7%Magnolia

25.5%Montgomery

2.2%Oak Ridge North

5.2%Panorama Village

2.6%Patton Village

0.4%Shenandoah

-3.9%Splendora

8.7%Stagecoach

11.3%Willis

-0.2%Houston

8.5%E Montgomery County (ID,A,EDZ 1-3)

-1.2%The Woodlands Tnsp and Edz

13.2%Montgomery Co ESD 1/1A/1B

9.8%Montgomery Co ESD 2

32.3%Montgomery Co Esd 3

2.7%Montgomery Co Esd 4

7.2%Montgomery Co ESD 6

10.4%Montgomery Co ESD 7/7A

-20.2%Montgomery Co Esd 8

15.6%Montgomery Co Esd 9

7.3%Montgomery Co ESD 14/14A

0.8%Shenandoah Mun Dev Dist

3.8%Westwood Magnolia Imp Dist

-60% -40% -20% 0% 20% 40% 60%

2.7%Conroe

6.0%Cut And Shoot

8.5%Magnolia

55.2%Montgomery

1.3%Oak Ridge North

-6.8%Panorama Village

18.1%Patton Village

-1.6%Shenandoah

0.2%Splendora

6.3%Stagecoach

13.8%Willis

1.6%Houston

15.2%E Montgomery County (ID,A,EDZ 1-3)

-1.4%The Woodlands Tnsp and Edz

26.5%Montgomery Co ESD 1/1A/1B

29.2%Montgomery Co ESD 2

38.8%Montgomery Co Esd 3

10.1%Montgomery Co Esd 4

11.4%Montgomery Co ESD 6

26.5%Montgomery Co ESD 7/7A

-21.3%Montgomery Co Esd 8

31.4%Montgomery Co Esd 9

20.9%Montgomery Co ESD 14/14A

-1.3%Shenandoah Mun Dev Dist

3.4%Westwood Magnolia Imp Dist



HdL Companies

NAICS KEY

Code Industry Segment 

1 Ag, Forestry, Fishing, Hunting

2 Mining, Oil/Gas Extr

3 Utilities

4 Construction

5 Manufacturing

6 Included in Key No. 5

7 Included in Key No. 5

8 Wholesale Trade

9 Retail Trade

10 Transportation, Warehousing

11 Information excl. Telecom

12 Telecom

13 Included in Key No. 11

14 Financial, Insurance

15 Real Estate, Rental, Leasing

16 Prof, Scientific, Tech Svcs

17 Company, Enterprise Mgmt

18 Admin, Support, Waste Mgmt

19 Education Services

20 Health Care, Social Assistance

21 Recreation, Arts, Entmt

22 Lodging, Food Svcs

23 Other Services

24 Public Admin

25 Unidentified



HdL Companies

CATEGORY SEGMENT

INDUSTRY 
SEGMENT 

KEY DESCRIPTION NAICS RANGES

Ag/Mining/Manufacturing Agriculture & Mining 1 Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing & Hunting 110000 - 119999

Mining 210000 - 219999

Manufacturing 5 Food & Beverage Product Manufacturing 310000 - 311999

Beverage and Tobacco Product Mfrg 312000 - 312999

Textile Mills 313000 - 314999

Apparel Manufacturing 315000 - 315999   316000 - 319999

Wood Product Manufacturing 320000 - 321999   326000 - 326999

Paper Manufacturing & Printing 322000 - 322999   323000 - 323999

Petroleum, Coal, Chemical Manufacturing 324000 - 325999   327000 - 329999

Fabricated Metal Product Manufacturing 330000 - 332999

Machinery/Equipment/Miscellaneous 333000 - 333999

Electrical Equipment, Appliance, and Com 334000 - 339999

Service Utilities 3 Electric Power Generation, Trans & Distb 221100 - 221199

Natural Gas Distribution 221200 - 221299

Water, Sewage & Other System 221300 - 221399

Other Utilities 221000 - 221099   221400 - 221999

Construction 4 Construction 230000 - 239999

Transportation/Delivery 10 Other Transportation 489000 - 490999

Air Transportation 481000 - 481999

Rail Transportation 482000 - 482999

Water Transportation 483000 - 483999

Truck Transportation 484000 - 484999

Transit & Ground Passenger Transport 485000 - 485999

Pipeline Transportation 486000 - 486999

Scenic & Sightseeing Transportation 487000 - 487999

Support Activities for Transportation 488000 - 488999

Postal Service 491000 - 491999

Couriers & Messengers 492000 - 492999   561000 - 561999

Warehousing & Storage 493000 - 493999

BUSINESS CODES AND CLASSIFICATIONS

1/6



HdL Companies

CATEGORY SEGMENT

INDUSTRY 
SEGMENT 

KEY DESCRIPTION NAICS RANGES

BUSINESS CODES AND CLASSIFICATIONS

Waste Management and Remediation Service 562000 - 562998

Other Transportation 480000 - 480999   494000 - 499999

Finance & Insurance 14 Finance & Insurance 520000 - 529999

Real Estate & Rental 15 Real Estate 531000 - 531999

Passenger Car Rental 532111

Passenger Car Leasing 532112

Truck, Utility Trailer, & RV 532120 - 532129

Consumer Elect & Appliance Rental 532210 - 532219

Formal Wear & Costume Rental 532220 - 532229

Video Tape & Disc Rental 532230 - 532239

Other Consumer Goods Rental 532290 - 532299

General Rental Centers 532300 - 532399

Commercial & Industrial Equip Lease 532400 - 532499

Lessors of Nonfinancial Intang. Assets 533000 - 533999

Other Real Estate & Rental

530000 - 530999   532000 - 532110   532113 - 532119   532130 - 532209   532240 - 532289   532500 - 
532999   534000 - 539999

Professional/Scientific 16 Other Professional, Scientific, etc 540000 - 549999

Management of Companies & Enterprises 550000 - 559999

Educational Services 19 Elementary & Secondary Schools 611100 - 611199

Junior Colleges 611200 - 611299

Colleges, Universities, & Prof Schools 611300 - 611399

Business Schools & Computer 611400 - 611499

Technical & Trade Schools 611500 - 611599

Other Schools & Instructions 611600 - 611699

Educational Support Services 611700 - 611799

Other Educational Services 610000 - 611099   611800 - 619999

Health Care & Social 20 Health Care & Social Assistance 620000 - 629999

Arts, Entertainment, Rec 21 Performing Arts, Spectator Sports 711000 - 711999
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Museums, Historical Sites, etc 712000 - 712999

Amusement, Gambling, & Recreation 713000 - 713999

Other Arts, Entertainment, Recreation 710000 - 710999   714000 - 719999

Personal & Laundry 23 Other Personal & Laundry Services 810000 - 811999   812000 - 812999   814000 - 814999

Repair & Maintenance 23 Automotive Repair & Maintenance 811100 - 811199

Electronic & Precision Equipment 811200 - 811299

Commercial & Industrial Machinery 811300 - 811399

Personal & Household Goods Repair 811400 - 811499

Other Repair & Maintenance 811000 - 811199

Wholesalers Wholesalers 8 Merchant Wholesalers, Durable 423000 - 423999

Merchant Wholesalers, Nondurable 424000 - 424999

Wholesale Electronic Markets & Agents 425000 - 425999

Other Wholesalers 420000 - 422999   426000 - 429999

Retail Motor Vehicle & Parts 9 New Car Dealers 441110 - 441119

Used Car Dealers 441120 - 441129

Recreational Vehicle Dealers 441210 - 441219

Motorcycle Dealers 441221

Boat Dealers 441222

Tire Dealers 441320 - 441329

Automotive Parts, Accessories 441300 - 441319   441330 - 441999

Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers 441000 - 441109   441130 - 441209   441220   441223 - 441299

Furniture & Home Furn 9 Furniture Stores 442100 - 442199

Window Treatment Stores 442291

Other General Merchandise 452990 - 452999

Other Furniture and Home Furnishings 442000 - 442099   442200 - 442209   442220 - 442291   442292 - 442298   442300 - 442999

Miscellaneous Store 9 Florists 453100 - 453199

Office Supplies & Stationary 453210 - 453219
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Gift, Novelty & Souvenir Stores 453220 - 453229

Used Merchandise Stores 453300 - 453399

Pet & Pet Supplies Stores 453910 - 453919

Art Dealers 453920 - 453929

Manufactured (Mobile) Home Dealers 453930 - 453939

Tobacco Stores 453991

Miscellaneous Store Retailers

453000 - 453099   453200 - 453209   453230 - 453299   453400 - 453909   453940 - 453990   453992 - 
453999

Electronics & Appliance 9 Outdoor Power Equipment Stores 443130 - 443139

Computer and Software Stores 443120 - 443129

Household Appliance Stores 443111

Radio, Television and Other Electronics 443112 - 443119

Other Electronics and Appliance Stores 442299   443000 - 443110   443140 - 443999

Building Material 9 Floor Covering Stores 442210 - 442219

Outdoor Power Equipment Stores 444210 - 444219

Home Centers 444110 - 444119

Paint and Wallpaper Stores 444120 - 444129

Hardware Stores 444130 - 444139

Nursery and Garden Centers 444220 - 444229

Other Building Material Dealers 444000 - 444109   444140 - 444199   444200 - 444209   444230 - 444999

Sporting Goods, Hobby 9 Other Sporting Goods, Hobby, etc 451000 - 451109   451150 - 451210   451213 - 451219   451230 - 451999

Sporting Goods Stores 451110 - 451119

Hobby, Toy, & Game Stores 451120 - 451129

Sewing, Needlework, & Piece 451130 - 451139

Musical Instrument & Supplies 451140 - 451149

Book Stores 451211

News Dealers & Newsstands 451212

Prerecorded Tape, Compact Disc 451220 - 451229

Nonstore Retailers 9 Electronic Shopping & Auctions 454111 - 454112

Mail Order 454113
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KEY DESCRIPTION NAICS RANGES
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Heating Oil & Lquified Petroleum Gas 454310 - 454319

Direct Selling Establishment 454390 - 454399

Other Nonstore Retailers

454000 - 454110   454114 - 454199   454200 - 454299   454300 - 454310   454320 - 454389   454400 - 
454999

Apparel Stores 9 Men's Clothing Stores 448110 - 448119

Women's Clothing Stores 448120 - 448129

Children's and Infant's Clothing Stores 448130 - 448139

Family Clothing Stores 448140 - 448149

Shoe Stores 448200 - 448209   448210 - 448219

Jewelry Stores 448300 - 448309   448310 - 448319

Luggage and Leathergoods 448320 - 448329

Other Clothing Stores 448150 - 448199

General Merchandise 9 Department Stores (except Discount) 452111

Discount Department Stores 452112

Warehouse Clubs & Super Centers 452910 - 452919

Other General Merchandise Stores 452000 - 452110   452113 - 452999

Other Retail 9 Other Retail 440000 - 440999   445000 - 450999   455000 - 459999

Miscellaneous Information 11 Publishing Industries 511000 - 511999

Internet Publishing and Broadcasting 516000 - 516999

Software Publishers 511210 - 511219   515000 - 515999

Wired Telecommunications Carriers 517000 - 517999

Internet, Web & Data Proc Services 518000 - 518999

Other Information Services 510000 - 510999   519000 - 519999

Motion Picture & Srvc 11 Other Motion Picture and Sound 512133 - 512999

Motion Picture Theaters (except DriveIn) 512131

Drive-In Motion Picture Theaters 512132

Other Motion Picture and Sound 512000 - 512130

Governmental/Non-Profit 23 Religious, Grantmaking, Civic 813000 - 813999
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Public Administration 920000 - 929999

Other Misc 0 Other Miscellaneous 999000 - 999998

Accomodation & Food Accomodation 22 Hotels, Motels, & Inns 721000 - 721999

Other Accomodation 720000 - 720999   723000 - 729999

Food Services 22 Food Services and Drinking Places 722000 - 722099

Full-Service Restaurants 722100 - 722199

Limited-Service Eating Places 722200 - 722211

Cafeterias & Caterers 722212

Snack and Nonalcoholic Beverage Bars 722213

Caterers 722320

Mobile Food Services 722330 - 722339

Drinking Places (Alcoholic Beverages) 722400 - 722499

Other Food Services 722214 - 722309   722310 - 722319   722321 - 722329   722340 - 722399   722500 - 722999

Not Reported by State Not Reported by State 0 Not Reported by State 999999
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